RESOLUTION NO. 25-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE PROFESSIONAL **SERVICES** AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND RON L. BOOK, ESQ., ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT "A" AND INCORPORATED HEREIN; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MANAGER TO TAKE ANY AND ALL ACTION NECESSARY TO **EFFECTUATE** THE INTENT OF THIS **RESOLUTION:** FOR **PROVIDING CONFLICTS**; **PROVIDING** SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that entering into the professional services agreement with Ron L. Book, Esq., attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COOPER CITY, FLORIDA:

Section 1: Recitals Adopted. That each of the above stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

Section 2: That the City Commission hereby approves and authorizes the execution of the professional services agreement between the City and Ron L. Book, Esq., attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby are authorized and directed to take any and all action necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution.

Section 4. Conflicts. All resolutions inconsistent or in conflict herewith shall be and are hereby repealed insofar as there is conflict or inconsistency.

Section 5. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, then said holding shall in no way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this resolution. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon its Section 6. passage and adoption by the City Commission. PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th DAY OF ______, A.D., 2025. JAMES CURRAN Mayor ATTEST: TEDRA ALLEN, MMC City Clerk **ROLL CALL** Mayor Curran Commissioner Shrouder Commissioner Katzman Commissioner Mallozzi Commissioner Smith

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

JACOB G. HOROWITZ

City Attorney